STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY OF THE GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2003

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Share Share Exchange Capital Treasury General Retained

capital premium reserve reserve shares reserve earnings Total

GROUP Note RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000

At 1 January 2002
As previously

reported  153,010  71  (1,240)  10,524  (12,043)  5,766  380,809  536,897
Prior period

adjustments 25  -  -  -  (1,846)  -  -  25  (1,821)

As restated 153,010  71  (1,240)  8,678  (12,043)  5,766  380,834  535,076

Exchange differences -  -  (816)  -  -  -  -  (816)

Issue of ordinary shares
pursuant to Employees’
Share Option Scheme 674  4,779  -  -  -  -  -  5,453

Transfer of general
reserve to
retained earnings 22  -  -  -  -  -  (5,766)  5,766  -

Profit for the year
As previously

reported  -  -  -  -  -  -  101,851  101,851
Prior period

adjustments 25  -  -  -  -  -  -  (6,449)  (6,449)

As restated  -  -  -  -  -  -  95,402  95,402

Dividends  -  -  -  -  -  -  (103,604)  (103,604)

At 31 December 2002 153,684  4,850  (2,056)  8,678  (12,043)  -  378,398  531,511

At 31 December 2002
As previously

reported 153,684  4,850  (2,056) 10,524  (12,043) 5,766  379,056  539,781
Prior period

adjustments 25 - - - (1,846) - - (6,424) (8,270)
153,684  4,850  (2,056) 8,678  (12,043) 5,766  372,632  531,511

Transfer of general
reserve to
retained earnings 22  -  -  -  -  -  (5,766)  5,766  -

As restated 153,684 4,850 (2,056) 8,678 (12,043)  -  378,398  531,511

Exchange differences  -  -  46  -  -  -  -  46

Issue of ordinary shares
pursuant to Employees’
Share Option Scheme 355  2,517  -  -  -  -  -  2,872

Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  81,155  81,155

Dividends 9  -  -  -  -  -  -  (103,859)  (103,859)

At 31 December 2003 154,039  7,367  (2,010)  8,678  (12,043)  -  355,694  511,725

61LAPORAN TAHUNAN 2003 ANNUAL REPORT CARLSBERG BREWERY MALAYSIA BERHAD (9210-K)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY OF THE COMPANY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2003

Share Share Capital Treasury General Retained
capital premium reserve shares reserve earnings Total

COMPANY Note RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000

At 1 January 2002
As previously reported 153,010  71  6,593  (12,043)  5,766  215,852  369,249
Prior period adjustments 25  -  -  (1,846)  -  -  252  (1,594)

As restated 153,010  71  4,747  (12,043)  5,766  216,104  367,655

Issue of ordinary shares
pursuant to Employees’
Share Option Scheme 674  4,779  -  -  -  -  5,453

Transfer of general reserve
to retained earnings 22  -  -  -  -  (5,766)  5,766  -

Profit for the year
As previously reported  -  -  -  -  -  147,356  147,356
Prior period adjustments 25  -  -  -  -  -  (4,723)  (4,723)

As restated  -  -  -  -  -  142,633  142,633

Dividends -  -  -  -  -  (103,604)  (103,604)

At 31 December 2002 153,684  4,850  4,747  (12,043)  -  260,899  412,137

At 31 December 2002
As previously reported 153,684 4,850 6,593 (12,043) 5,766 259,604 418,454
Prior period adjustments 25 - - (1,846) - - (4,471) (6,317)

153,684 4,850 4,747 (12,043) 5,766 255,133 412,137
Transfer of general reserve

to retained earnings 22  -  -  -  -  (5,766)  5,766  -

As restated 153,684  4,850  4,747  (12,043)  -  260,899  412,137

Issue of ordinary shares
pursuant to Employees’
Share Option Scheme  355  2,517  -  -  -  -  2,872

Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  -  90,949  90,949

Dividends 9  -  -  -  -  -  (103,859)  (103,859)

At 31 December 2003 154,039  7,367  4,747  (12,043)  -  247,989  402,099

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

62CARLSBERG BREWERY MALAYSIA BERHAD (9210-K) LAPORAN TAHUNAN 2003 ANNUAL REPORT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE GROUP

[…]

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Effects on retained profits
At 1 January, as previously stated  379,056  380,809  259,604  215,852
Effects of adopting MASB 25  (4,724)  1,625  (3,471)  1,152
Effects of adopting MASB 29  (1,700)  (1,600)  (1,000)  (900)

At 1 January, as restated  372,632  380,834  255,133  216,104

Effects on capital reserve
At 1 January, as previously stated  10,524  10,524  6,593  6,593
Effects of adopting MASB 25  (1,846)  (1,846)  (1,846)  (1,846)

At 1 January, as restated  8,678  8,678  4,747  4,747

Effects on net profit for the year:
Net profit before changes in accounting policies

- current year  81,138  - 90,932 -
- as previously reported  -  101,851 -  147,356

Effects of adopting MASB 25  28  (6,349)  28  (4,623)
Effects of adopting MASB 29  (11)  (100)  (11)  (100)

Net profit for the year  81,155  95,402  90,949  142,633

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

87LAPORAN TAHUNAN 2003 ANNUAL REPORT CARLSBERG BREWERY MALAYSIA BERHAD (9210-K)

25. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)
Comparative amounts as at 31 December 2002 have been restated as follows:

Previously
Stated Adjustments Restated

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000
Group
Other payables  56,218  1,700  57,918
Deferred tax liabilities  14,384  6,570  20,954
Capital reserve  10,524  (1,846)  8,678

Company
Other payables  28,029  1,000  29,029
Deferred tax liabilities  14,384  5,317  19,701
Capital reserve  6,593  (1,846)  4,747

26. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
 GROUP COMPANY

2003 2002 2003 2002
RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Commitments in respect of expenditure contracted for: 7,243 4,969 7,243 4,633

Approved by the directors but not contracted for: 29,621 15,999 12,703 11,381

27. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
The future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

 GROUP COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

In respect of premises:

Not later than 1 year 339 294  120  -
Within 1 to 5 years 89 247  40  -

428 541  160  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)